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Parameterized with “ r “ : tensor-scalar ratio (T/S)
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( detector array inside)









Rotate parallactic angle with 

keeping the line of sight 

Parallactic Angle [deg]

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

D
em

od
 A

m
pl

itu
de

 [m
V]

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

0.015

Parallactic Angle [deg]

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

D
em

od
 A

m
pl

itu
de

 [m
V]

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

0.015

   

 



“  

calibration 









29 

To minimize contamination from the atmosphere, 

telescope scans at fixed the elevation.

azimuth

e
le

va
ti

o
n Scans trace a patch

exposure map 
for one patch











 

 

  



 



Divide data set into two maps, difference them. 

Calculate “null” power spectrum 

Perform 42 data divisions 

Q vs. U channels 

weather conditions 

cryostat temperature 

36 

(CMB+NoiseA) - (CMB+NoiseB) (NoiseA-NoiseB)

Null Power Spectrum
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Cross-correlation successfully removed the residual bias 
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Mean shift of null dist. is sensitive to detect biases which have not been removed 
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We passed null test ! Ready to open the box !!

= Cl / lBias estimator : 
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Metal mirror 
(rotating) 

Blackbody Emitter 
Array  

Blackbody Emitter 
Array   
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Polarimeter 

(Tload) H 

(Tload) L 

Blackbody pyramid array (CR-112)
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